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PoolLab 1.0*

Light shield

AAA Batteries

Crushing | Stirring Rods

10 ml syringe

User Manual

Phenol Red Photometer tablets
DPD N°1Photometer tablets
DPD N° 3 Photometer tablets
CYA-Test Photometer tablets
Alkalinity-M Photometer tablets

- Reagents for water analysis only!

= - Do not eat!
=B - Keep out of reach of children!
- Store cool and dry!
- Reagentia alleen voor wateranalyse!
N - Niet eten!
mmm - Buiten bereik van kinderen bewaren!

- Koel en droog bewaren!

- Reagenser kun til vandanalyse!

- Ma ikke spises!

- Opbevares utilgeengeligt for bgrn!
- Opbevares kgligt og tert!

- Reaktifler sadece su analizi i¢indir!

- Sakin yemeyin!

- Cocuklarin ulasamayacagi yerde saklayin!
- Serin ve kuru saklayin!

+ PeakTnBbl TONbKO AN1S aHanu3sa sofbl!

- He ynotpe6nate 8 nuy!

- XpaHWTb B HeAOCTYNHOM Ang aeTei mecte!
- XpaHWTb B NPOXNaAHOM 1 CyXoM MecTe!




Batteries | Batterijen | Batterier | Akller | Batapeu

Change | Verander |
= Forandring | Degisim |
ZEIVERTZ

No rechargeable batteries! | Geen oplaadbare batterijen! |
Ingen genopladelige batterier! | Sarj edilebilir pil yok |
HukaKix nepesapskaembix 6atapeek!




Switch ’on/off | In-/uitschakeleln | Teend/sluk |
Ag! |

00:02

ﬁ The On/Off button can also be used to skip countdown
IR during measurement (not recommended)

mmm De Aan/Uit knop kan ook gebruikt worden om het aftellen
. over te slaan tijdens het meten (niet aanbevolen).

On/Off-knappen kan ogsa bruges til at springe nedtzaellingen
l mmm over under malingen (anbefales ikke).

- Acma/Kapama dugmesi 6lctim sirasinda geri sayimi atlamak
igin de kullanilabilir (6nerilmez).

KHOMKa BKMIOYEHNS/BBIKNIOYEHMNSA TaKKe MOXKET
1CMoNb30BaTLCA A NPOMyCcka 06PaTHOro oTCUeTa BO BpeMs
“3MepeHus (He pekoMeHayeTcs).
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= Always use PHOTOMETER grade tablets!
Never use RAPID grade tablets! Do not touch reagent tablets!

B S

Gebruik altijld PHOTOMETER tabletten!
— Gebruik nooit tabletten van RAPID-kwaliteit! Raak reagens
tabletten niet aan!
Brug altid tabletter af FOTOMETER-kvalitet!
M Brug aldrig tabletter af RAPID-kvalitet! Rgr ikke ved reagens-

tabletter!

Her zaman FOTOMETRE sinifi tabletler kullanin!
Asla RAPID sinifi tabletler kullanmayin! Reaktif tabletlerine

dokunmayin!
Bcerpa ncnonb3yite Tabnetkmn knacca PHOTOMETER!
Hukoraa He ucnonb3yinTe Tabnetku knacca RAPID! He

- npukacamnTecs K Tabnetkam peareHTos!
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at

It is important to clean the device after each measurement

o get rid of any reagent residues! Please ensure that the

% cuvette has been cleaned before each measurement (e.g.
under clear water/or simply rinsing the cuvette in the pool is
sufficient as long as no residues remain).

Het is belangrijk om het apparaat na elke meting schoon

te maken om eventuele reagensresten te verwijderen! Zorg
ervoor dat de cuvette voor elke meting is gereinigd (bijv.
onder helder water of gewoon de cuvette afspoelen in het
zwembad is voldoende zolang er geen resten achterblijven).

Det er vigtigt at renggre enheden efter hver méling for at
fjerne eventuelle reagensrester! Sgrg for, at kuvetten er blevet
engjort fgr hver maling (feks. under klart vand/eller ved

blot at skylle kuvetten i poolen, s& laenge der ikke er nogen
rester tilbage).

Reaktif kalintilarindan kurtulmak igin her élcimden sonra
cihazin temizlenmesi énemlidir! Lutfen her élgimden 6nce
kuvetin temizlendiginden emin olun (6rn. duru su altinda/
veya kalinti kalmadigi stirece kivetin havuzda durulanmasi
yeterlidir).

BaykHO o4uLLIaTh NPUBOP NOCAEe KaKAOro U3MEPeHMs, YToBbI
136aBUTLCS OT OCTAaTKOB peareHToB! Moxanyicra, y6eamnTecs,
O KoseTa 6bina ounLleHa nepes KaxabiM n3mMepeHmem
(HanpuMep, Noa YMCTON BOAOM MM MPOCTO OMONOCHUTE
KIOBETY B 6acceiHe, eciv Ha Hell He OCTanioCb OCTaTKOB).




o

g Do not leave the device in the sun!
S
Laat het apparaat niet in de zon liggen!

BB frerlad ikke enheden i solen!

Cihazi glnes altinda birakmayin!

Il He ocTaenaiiTe yCTPONCTBO Ha conHue!

= The PoolLab 1.0% is also suitable for saltwater pools/salt

=alaS electrolysis pools!

mmmmm De PoolLab 1.0% is ook geschikt voor zoutwaterzwembaden/
mmmm zoutelektrolysebaden!

mmmm Poollab 1.0” er ogsa velegnet til saltvandspools/saltelektro-
] lysepools!

PoolLab 1.0° tuzlu su havuzlari/tuz elektroliz havuzlari icin
de uygundur!

PoollLab 1.0” Takke NoaxoauT Ans 6accemHoB ¢ MOPCKOM
BoAOM/6acceitHOB C 2NeKTPONU30M conu!




Tablet Mode » Liquid Mode
Tabletmodus » Vloeistofmodus
Tablet-tilstand » flydende tilstand
Tablet Modu » Sivi Modu
PeXuM nnaHweTta » PeXUM XXUAKOCTU

pH | fCl, | tCl, | cCl, | Br, | ClO, | O,

Scan the QR-code to
watch our instruction video




Tablet Mode:

Liquid Mode:




From firmware version 72 onwards, you have the option of
measuring the following parameters with tablets as well as
with liquid reagents: pH, chlorine, chlorine dioxide, ozone
and bromine. You can choose between two measurement
settings in the unit: Tablets and Liquid reagents. You can
switch between the modes by pressing and releasing the
ZERO & On/Off button at the same time. The current mode
remains stored across a restart. If "LIQ" is displayed in the
status bar, you are in liquid reagent mode.

Note: The selected mode has no influence on all other
parameters (active oxygen, alkallnlty, calcium hardness,
cyanuric acid, hydrogen p , PHMB, total

and urea).

Vanaf firmwareversie 72 heb je de optie om

de volgende parameters te meten met tabletten en met
vloeibare reagentia: pH, chloor, chloordioxide, ozon en
broom. Je kunt kiezen tussen twee meetinstellingen in het
apparaat: Tabletten en Vloeibare reagentia. Je kunt tussen
de modi wisselen door de NUL & Aan/Uit knop tegelijkertijd
in te drukken en los te laten. De huidige modus blijft
opgeslagen na een herstart. Als “LIQ" wordt weergegeven
op de statusbalk, bevindt u zich in de modus voor vioeibare
reagentia.

Opmerking: De geselecteerde modus heeft geen invioed
op alle andere parameters (actieve zuurstof, alkaliteit,
calciumhardheid, cyanuurzuur, waterstofperoxide, PHMB,
totale hardheid en ureum).

Fra firmwareversion 72 og fremefter har du mulighed for at
at male falgende parametre med tabletter savel som med
flydende reagenser: pH, klor, klordioxid, ozon og brom. Du
kan veelge mellem to maleindstillinger i enheden: Tabletter
og flydende reagenser. Du kan skifte mellem tilstandene ved
at trykke pa og slippe ZERO & On/Off-knappen pa samme tid.
Den aktuelle tilstand forbliver gemt efter en genstart. Hvis
»LIQ« vises i statuslinjen, er du i flydende reagens-tilstand.

Bemaerk: Den valgte tllstand har ingen mdflydelse pa alle
andre (al ilt,

cyanursyre, hydrogenperoxld PHMB, total hardhed og
urea).




Aygit yazilimi sirim 72'den itibaren su segceneklere sahipsiniz
Tabletlerle ve sivi reaktiflerle asagidaki parametreleri Slcer:
pH, klor, klor dioksit, ozon ve brom. Unitede iki 6lcim ayari
arasinda sec¢im yapabilirsiniz: Tabletler ve Sivi reaktifler. ZERO
ve Acma/Kapama digmesine ayni anda basip birakarak
modlar arasinda gecis yapabilirsiniz. Gecerli mod, yeniden
baslatma sirasinda sakli kalir. Durum ¢ubugunda “LIQ"
goruntuleniyorsa sivi reaktif modundasiniz demektir.

Not: Secilen modun diger tim modlar Gzerinde higbir
etkisi yoktur. parametreler (aktlf oksijen, alkalinite,
kalsiyum sertligi, siyanirik asit, hidrojen peroksit, PHMB,
toplam sertlik ve lre).

HauumHan ¢ Bepcum NPOLUMBKM 72,y BAC CTb BO3MOXHOCTb
13MepATb CieyloLive NapaMeTpbl Kak C NOMOLLbIO TaBNeTok,
TaK 1 C MOMOLLBIO XMAKMX PeareHToB: pH, xnop, anokena
Xnopa, 030H 1 6poM. B npubope MOXHO BbiGpaTb OAHY U3
[BYX HAacTpoek nsmepeHus: Tabnetkn 1 XXuakue peareHTsi.
MepekniovyeHne Mexay pexmMmamm ocyLecTsnseTcs
OAHOBPEMEHHbIM Ha)XaTUeM 1 OTMyCcKaHneM KHonok ZERO

1 ONn/Off. TekyLLMIN peXKUM CoxpaHaeTcs Npu nepesarnycke.
Ecnu B CTPOKe COCTOsIHMSA oToBpaxaeTcs «LIQ», 3HauuT, Bbl
HaxOMTECh B PEXVME MAKNX PeareHToB.

npumeuanne' BbI6PaHHbIN PEXXMM He BAMSIET Ha BCe
(aKTUBHBIR , YCECTKOCTb

PHMB, o61l1asn XeCTKOCTb U MOYEBUHa).




QUICK START GUIDE
Snelstartgids
Hurtig start-guide
Hizh Baslangi¢ Kilavuzu
KpaTkoe pyKOBOACTBO Nnonb3oBaTens

Scan the QR-code to
watch our instruction video




3xAAA
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E START: Take 10 ml Water Sample

K¢

L)




E Remove Lightshield

Boten
Sccco

Reagent(s)
for your
test (refer
to chapter
in manual)

E Put on Lightshield

Shortcut
for your
Test (Refer
to chapter
in manual)

Await
Countdown

mg/l

Ppm




E Empty & Clean

m For Next Test: Take 10 ml

)

wid 0z

If Device was not
switched off, start
from step 7

Repeat

for further
Parameters

If Device was
switched off, start
from step 4

Repeat
steps
4-13
for further
Parameters

End Of Quick Start Guide | Einde Snelstartgids | Slut pa hurtig start-guide |
Hizli Baslangi¢ Kilavuzunun Sonu | KoHel, KpaTKoro pyKoBoacTsa
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E START: Take 10 ml Water Sample I
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Only one Time Per Test Batch | Slechts één keer per
' testbatch | Kun én gang pr. testbatch | Test Grubu
e Basina Sadece Bir Kez | Toflbko 0AuH pa3 Ans KaXaomn
TecToBOU NapTum

The ,ZERO" step (page 19) is only necessary once after
switching on. Make sure that the water to be measured does
— not () contain any tablet/reagent in the cuvette and that the
=zl light protection cover is in place. If you do not repeat the
,ZERQ" before each subsequent measurement, please empty
the cuvette after the last and before the next measurement
and fill it freshly with the water to be measured.

De stap “NUL" (pagina 19) is slechts eenmaal nodig na
het inschakelen. Zorg ervoor dat het te meten water

mmmm geen (!) tablet/reagens in de cuvet bevat en dat het

mmmm lichtbeschermingsdeksel op zijn plaats zit. Als je de “ZERO"
niet herhaalt voor elke volgende meting, leeg dan de cuvet
na de laatste en voor de volgende meting en vul hem
opnieuw met het te meten water.

Steget "ZERO" (sidan 19) ar bara nédvandigt en gang efter
paslagning. Kontrollera att det vatten som ska matas inte
[y (1) innehaller ndgon tablett/reagens i kyvetten och att
mmmm Jusskyddslocket ar pa plats. Om du inte upprepar "ZERO"
fore varje efterféljande matning ska du tomma kyvetten efter
den senaste matningen och fére nasta matning och fylla den
pa nytt med det vatten som ska matas.

“ZERO" adimi (sayfa 19) agildiktan sonra sadece bir kez
gereklidir. Olculecek suyun kivet icinde herhangi bir tablet/
reaktif icermediginden (!) ve 1sik koruma kapaginin yerinde
oldugundan emin olun. Sonraki her élcimden énce “ZERO"
islemini tekrarlamazsaniz, lUtfen son 6lglimden sonra ve bir
sonraki 6lcimden 6nce kuveti bosaltin ve dlgllecek suyla
yeni doldurun.

LWar «ZERO» (cTp. 19) He06XOANMO BbIMONHUTL TONBKO
OAMH pa3 nocre BKYeHNs. Y6eaumTech, YTo nsmepseMas
BOAA He CopepPXuT (!) TabneTok/peareHToB B KIOBETE 1 YTO
CBETO3alLUMTHas KpPblLKa HaxoanTcs Ha MecTe. Ecnu Bbl

g e noeTopReTe «ZERO» Mepen KaXAbIM MOCNeAY oM
V3MepeH/eM, OMOPOXXHUTE KIOBETY Moc/ie NocneaHero 1
nepeq creayiowmM U3MEPEHNEM 1 HarosHNTE ee HOBOM
BOOOM AN1S U3MEPEHUS.

20



Active Oxygen (MPS)
Actieve zuurstof (MPS)
Aktiv ilt (MPS)

Aktif Oksijen (MPS)
AKTUBHbIN Kucnopogp, (MPS)

0.0 - 30.0 ppm (mg/l)
DPD N°4 Photometer

I o0 300=0R

not part of Standard Equipment




1x DPD N°4
E ZERot (P19 n Photometer® E

Completely
Dissolved

mg/

ppm




Alkalinity
Alkaliteit
Alkalinitet
Alkalinite

LLlenioMHOCTb

0 -200 ppm (mg/l) CaCO,
Alkalinity - M Photometer

23



3 Bl 4+ Eretegd] S |

Completely
Dissolved

mg/

ppm




Bromine
Broom
Brom
Brom
Bpom

 Tablet Mode: & Liquid Mode:
0.00 - 18.00 ppm (mg/l) 0.00 - 9.00 ppm (mg/l)
DPD N°1 Photometer Tablet DPD1A + DPD 1B Liquid
Glycine Glycine

X500 1800~ OR [ 000 ¥ 9100/ OR

not part of Standard Equipment

o A

wd 0z

E Take 10 ml Water Sample E ZERO! (p.19)

—
w2 0z
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Only if your water sample does contain Chlorine next to
Bromine (both disinfectants used), the following procedure
A“ needs to be followed and Glycine* reagent needs to

be used. Otherwise (only Bromine present), please follow
procedure ,,B*.

Alleen als uw watermonster naast broom ook chloor bevat
(beide gebruikte desinfectiemiddelen), moet de volgende
procedure “A"” worden gevolgd en moet Glycine*-reagens
worden gebruikt. Anders (alleen broom aanwezig), volg dan
procedure “B”.

Kun hvis din vandprgve indeholder klor ved siden af brom
(begge desinfektionsmidler anvendes), skal fglgende
procedure »A« fglges, og der skal anvendes glycin*-reagens. |
modsat fald (kun brom til stede) skal du felge procedure »B«

Yalnizca su numuneniz Brom‘un yaninda Klor igeriyorsa
(her iki dezenfektan da kullaniimissa), asagidaki “A™
prosedurinun izlenmesi ve Glisin* reaktifinin kullaniimasi
gerekir. Aksi takdirde (sadece Brom mevcutsa), lutfen “B"”
prosedurinu izleyin.

Tonbko ecnu B o6pasiie Boabl Hapsaay ¢ 6poMom
NPUCYTCTBYET X/10P (MCMONb3yioTes 06a Ae3NHGULMPYIOLWINX
CPeacTsa), HEOBXOAMMO BLIMIONTHWTL CrIEMYIOLLYIO NPOLEeay Py
«A» 1 UICNONB30BaTb PeakTUB MUUMH*. B NpOTUBHOM cnyyae
(MpucyTCTBYET TONBbKO 6POM) BbIMOMIHUTE NpoLeaypy «Bx».

26



With Chlorine | Met chloor | Med klorin |
Klor ile | C xnopom

1x Glycine*

~
D -

Il
S

/

Completely
Dissolved

v

Residue

Y

Tablet or Liquid? (p. 1)

e

<
|
=]

- -

e

1x @8 DPD N°1
Photometer

3x 4DPD1A* +
3x 6DPD1B*

Completely
Dissolved

v

Residue
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Without Chlorine | Zonder chloor |
Uden klor | Klorsuz | Be3 xnopa

Tablet or Liquid? (p.11) E

- - f
- - - Completely
| Dissolved

v

Residue

1x @8 DPD N°1
Photometer

3x §DPD A" +
3x 4DPD1B*

=mg/l

Ppm
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Calcium Hardness
Calciumhardheid
Calcium-hardhed
Kalsiyum Sertligi
TBepAOCTb Kanbuusa

0 -500 ppm (mg/l) CacO3
POL20CH1 | POL20CH2

TEE R
o 250 1741 OR

not part of Standard Equipment

g o

«—
wd 0z

Take 10 ml Water Sample E ZERO! (p.19)

L@

«—
w2 0z
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POL20CaH1**
POL20CaH2**
*Shake before

m

/

(Y0
10'x 848810, x
s8[04




/6w = wdd
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Hardness Conversion | Conversie van hardheid | Omregnlng af
hardhed | Sertlik Dénusumui | Mp

CaCoO, . °dH* oe* of* mval
mg/| mmol/l | (KH) | (CH) | (DC)
1mg/l 1 0.01 0056 | 007 | 01 | 002
CaCo,
1mmol/l | 100 1 56 70 | 100 2
KS 43
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Chlorine
Chloor
Klor
Klor
Xnop

& Tablet Mode: & Liquid Mode:
0.00 - 8.00 ppm (mg/l) 0.00 - 4.00 ppm (mg/l)
DPD N°1 Photometer Tablet DPD1A +DPD1B +
DPD N°3 Photometer Tablet DPD 3C Liquid

EX%00 .00 = or [ 0.00 AN

not part of Standard Equipment




E ZERO! (p. 19)

Tablet or Liquid? (p.11)

- -
-

0- &

1x =m DPD N°1
Photometer

3x DPDIA* +
3 x § DPD 1B*

-
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E Tablet or Liquid? (p.11)

—
D - - -
I

(S]

1x =m DPD N°3
Photometer

mg/l

3 x é DPD 3C*

ppm
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mg/l

ppm

Total Chlorine is measured directly after free Chlorine without
emptying the cuvette. The DPD N°3 tablet is added to the
sample water which already contains the DPD N°1tablet
= (dissolved). Combined Chlorine is calculated as Total Chlorine
IS minus free Chlorine. The free chlorine measurement must be
taken within 1 minute after dissolving the tablet. After that,
the measured values may increase continuously.

Totaal Chloor wordt direct na vrij Chloor gemeten zonder de

cuvet te legen. De DPD N°3 tablet wordt toegevoegd aan

het watermonster dat al de DPD N°1 tablet (opgelost) bevat.
W Gecombineerd chloor wordt berekend als totaal chloor minus
W \/rij chloor. De meting van vrij chloor moet binnen 1 minuut

na het oplossen van de tablet worden uitgevoerd. Daarna

kunnen de meetwaarden continu toenemen.
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Total klor méles direkte efter frit klor uden at temme

kuvetten. DPD N°3-tabletten tilsaettes til prgvevandet, som
M BN ;|lerede indeholder DPD N°I1-tabletten (oplgst). Kombineret
W o1 beregnes som total klor minus frit klor. Malingen af

frit klor skal foretages inden for 1 minut efter oplgsning af

tabletten. Derefter kan de malte vaerdier stige kontinuerligt.

Toplam Kilor, serbest Klordan sonra kivet bosaltiimadan
dogrudan olgultr. DPD N°3 tableti, halihazirda DPD N°1
tableti (c6zUnmus) iceren 6rnek suya eklenir. Kombine Klor,
Toplam Klor eksi serbest Klor olarak hesaplanir. Serbest klor
6lcumu tablet ¢ozlldukten sonra 1 dakika iginde yapilmalidir.
Bundan sonra, 6l¢llen degerler strekli olarak artabilir.

06N XOP M3MepPSIETCs HEMOCPEACTBEHHO Mocne
CBOBOAHOMO X/10pa 6€3 ONOPOKHEHUS KIoBETbI. TabneTka
DPD N°3 no6aBnaetca B BOAY A9 aHaNM3a, Kotopas yrke
conepuT Tabnetky DPD N°1 (B pacTBOpeHHOM Buae).

] KOMBUHMPOBaHHbIM XJ10p pPacCHUTbIBAETCs Kak 06LLMIA
X70p MUHYC CBOGOAHbIN XMOP. V3MepeHue cBo6oaHOro
X710pa AOMKHO GbiTb BBIMOMHEHO B TeueHe T MUHYTbI Mocne
pacTeBopeHus TabneTku. Mocne 3Toro N3MepeHHbIe 3HaueHMs
MOTYT MOCTOAHHO YBENNUMBATLCS.
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Chlorine Dioxide
Chloordioxide
Klordioxid
Klor Dioksit

AOuvokecupa xnopa

@ Tablet Mode: & Liquid Mode:
0.00 -15.00 ppm (mg/l) 0.00 - 7.60 ppm (mg/l)
DPD N°1 Photometer Tablet DPD 1A + DPD Liquid
Glycine Glycine

[ 0.00 R 15.00 » OR | 0.00 EETY 760 = OR

not part of Standard Equipment

o A

E Take 10 ml Water Sample E ZERO! (p.19)

wo 0z

<+
wo 0z




Only if your water sample does contain Chlorine next to

— Chlorine Dioxide (both disinfectants used), the following

procedure ,A“ needs to be followed and Glycine* reagent
needs to be used. Otherwise (only Chlorine Dioxide present),
please follow procedure ,B“.

Alleen als je watermonster naast Chloordioxide ook

Chloor bevat (beide gebruikte desinfectiemiddelen), moet
de volgende procedure “A” worden gevolgd en moet
Glycine*-reagens worden gebruikt. Anders (alleen aanwezig
Chloordioxide), volg dan procedure “B".

Kun hvis din vandprgve indeholder klor ved siden af
klordioxid (begge desinfektionsmidler anvendes), skal
folgende procedure »A« fglges, og der skal anvendes glycin*-
reagens. | modsat fald (kun klordioxid til stede) skal du folge
procedure »B«.

Yalnizca su numuneniz Klor Dioksitin yaninda Klor \§er\yorsa
(her iki dezenfektan da kullaniimissa), asagidaki “A’
prosedurinun izlenmesi ve Glisin* reaktifinin kullaniimasi
gerekir. Aksi takdirde (sadece Klor Dioksit mevcutsa), Utfen
“B" prosedUrunu izleyin.

Tonbko ecnu B o6pasie Boabl Hapay C AMOKCUAOM X/opa
MPUCYTCTBYET X/10P (MCMOMb3ytoTCA 06a Ae3NHGULIMPYIOLLUX
CpeacTBa), Heo6XoAMMO BbINONHUTL CNEAYyHoLLYO NpoLueaypy
«A» 1 UICNONB30BaTb PeakTUB MUUMH*. B NpoTMBHOM

cnyyae (NpUCYTCTBYET TONbKO AUOKCUA X/T0Ppa) BbINONHUTE
npoueaypy «B».
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With Chlorine | Met chloor | Med klorin |
Klor ile | C xnopom

1 x Clycine?

~
D -

T

Completely
Dissolved

0—
G

Tablet or Liquid? (p. 1)

|

- e ww
! Completely
=]

) Dissolved

v

Residue

1x @8 DPD N°1
Photometer

3x 4DPD1A* +
3x 6DPD1B*
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Without Chlorine | Zonder chloor |
Uden klor | Klorsuz | Be3 xnopa

Tablet or Liquid? (p.11) E

- - f
- - - Completely

1 Dissolved

1x @ DPD N°1 No

Photometer Residue

3x §DPD A" +
3x 4DPD1B*

=mg/l

Ppm

4



Cyanuric Acid
Cyanuurzuur
Cyanursyre
Siyanurik Asit

LimaHypoBasi Kucnora

0-160 ppm (mg/l)
CYA-Test Photometer

FE T 3
o 80 2 OR

not part of Standard Equipment

o A

E Take 10 ml Water Sample E ZERO! (p.19)

wd 0z

—
w2 0z




. 1x CYA-Test Photometer* E

- f

- Completely

=
1 Dissolved
S

v

Residue

Y

=mg/l

Ppm
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(LR)
Hydrogen Peroxide
Waterstofperoxide

Hydrogenperoxid

Hidrojen Peroksit
MNMepekuncb Boagopoaa

0.00 - 2.90 ppm (mg/l)
Hydr. Peroxide LR Photometer

45 290+ 0r

not part of Standard Equipment

u
E Take 10 ml Water Sample E ZERO! (p. 19)

wid O¢

<+
wo 0z




4 1x Hydr. Peroxide LR
Photometer*

- f

- - Completely

=
1 Dissolved
S

v

Residue

mg/|

Ppm

45



(HR)
Hydrogen Peroxide
Waterstofperoxide

Hydrogenperoxid

Hidrojen Peroksit
MNMepekuncb Boagopoaa

0 -200 ppm (mg/l)
Hydr. Peroxide HR Photometer | Acidifying PT

o 100 200 =OR

not part of Standard Equipment

wd) .

E Take 10 ml Water Sample E ZERO! (p.19)

<+
wo 0z
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1x Hydr. Peroxide HR
28 Photometer*
(-
Lo

-

Completely
Dissolved

v

Residue

.
1x Acidifying PT’ Completely
f Dissolved
- oo
-~
Ls)

v

Residue

o

=mg/l

Ppm
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Ozone
Ozon
[0 cTe] ]

= Tablet Mode: & Liquid Mode:
0.00 - 5.40 ppm (mg/l) 0.00 - 2.70 ppm (mg/l)
DPD N°1 Photometer Tablet DPD1A +DPD1B
DPD N°3 Photometer Tablet DPD 3C Liquid
Glycine Glycine

- o EEIEE1- or

not part of Standard Equipment

o

E Take 10 ml Water Sample E ZERO! (p.19)

—
w2 0z
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Only if your water sample does contain Ozone next to
Chlorine (both disinfectants used), the following procedure
,B“ needs to be followed and Glycine* reagent needs to

be used. Otherwise (only Ozone present), please follow
procedure ,A“.

Alleen als je watermonster Ozon bevat naast Chloor
(beide gebruikte desinfectiemiddelen), moet de volgende
procedure “B"” worden gevolgd en moet Glycine*-reagens
worden gebruikt. Anders (alleen Ozon aanwezig), volg dan
procedure “A”.

Kun hvis din vandprgve indeholder ozon ved siden af klor
(begge desinfektionsmidler anvendes), skal fglgende
procedure »B« fglges, og der skal anvendes glycin*-reagens. |
modsat fald (kun ozon til stede) skal du fglge procedure »Ac.

Sadece su numuneniz Klorun yaninda Ozon igeriyorsa (her iki
dezenfektan da kullanilmissa), asagidaki “B” prosedurinin
izlenmesi ve Glisin* reaktifinin kullaniimasi gerekir. Aksi
takdirde (sadece Ozon mevcutsa), lUtfen “A” prosedurini
izleyin.

Tonbko ecin B 06pasLie BOAbl HAPSAY C XI0POM
NPUCYTCTBYET 030H (MCMONb3yioTCs 06a Ae3NHOULMPYIOLWINX
CPeacTsa), HeOBXOAMMO BBIMIONTHWTL CrIEMYIOLLYIO NPoLeay Py
«B» 1 ncnonb3oBaTb peakTue MuUunH*. B NpoTUBHOM cny4vae
(NpYCYTCTBYET TONBKO 030H) CriefyiTe Npoueaype «A».
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Without Chlorine | Zonder chloor |
Uden klor | Klorsuz | Be3 xnopa

Tablet or Liquid? (p. 11)

-
-

An g

Completely

<3
| 2
= >) Dissolved

1x @8 DPD N°1+
1xmm DPD N°3
Photometer

4 3x4 DPDIA* +
s 3x6 DPD1B* +
3x 4 DPD 3C*

¥

Y

mg/l

ppm
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With Chlorine | Met chloor | Med klorin |
Klor ile | C xnopom

Tablet or Liquid? (p. 11) a

-
-

Sty

Completely

<3
Il 2
= < Dissolved

1x @8 DPD N°1+
1xmm DPD N°3
Photometer

4 3x4 DPDIA* +
s 3x6 DPD1B* +
3x 4 DPD 3C*

mg/l

ppm
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!

wid 02

- Completely
1x Glycine’ Dissolved

/L V4
& ()

NO
Residue
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E Tablet or Liquid? (p. 11) E

- - f
- - w

Completely

> Dissolved

05

1x @8 DPD N°1+
1xmm DPD N°3
Photometer

4 3x4 DPDIA* +
s 3x6 DPD1B* +
3x 4 DPD 3C*

mg/l

ppm

53



@ Tablet Mo & Liquid Mode:

6.50 - 8.40 6.50 - 8.40
Phenol Red Photometer Phenol Red Liquid

not part of Standard Equipment




E ZERO! (p.19)

1x @@ Phenol
Red Photometer

6 x & Phenol
Red*

f Completely
Dissolved

v

Residue

Y
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? The Total Alkalinity value has to be minimum 50 mg/I to
IS obtain a correct pH value.

mmm De totale alkaliteitswaarde moet minimaal 50 mg/| zijn om
mmm cen correcte pH-waarde te verkrijgen.

mmmm Den samlede alkalinitetsvaerdi skal vaere mindst 50 mg/I for
W at opnd en korrekt pH-vaerdi.

Dogru bir pH degeri elde etmek igin Toplam Alkalinite
- degerinin minimum 50 mg/| olmasi gerekir.

[1nsi nonyyeHus NpaBUNbHOTO 3HaueHNs pH 3HavueHue
I 06167 LIENOYHOCTI AOMKHO COCTABAATS HE MeHee 50 M/,
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5-60 ppm (mg/l)
PHMB Photometer

| UR«~5 35 €0k or

not part of Standard Equipment
cl
€

1] 3
o
il 28

Take 10 ml Water Sample E ZERO! (p.19)

(@

—
w2 0z
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1x PHMB Photometer*

<
1
=

-
-

Completely
Dissolved

v

Residue

Y

=mg/l

ppm
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It is imperative that you clean the objects used for the
measure-ment and come into contact with the sample water
containing the reagent (cuvette, lid, stirring rod) thoroughly

Sales With a brush, water and then with distilled water, otherwise
the measuring equipment may turn blue over time. Alkalinity
values (M) # 120 mg/l and calcium hardness values # 200 mg/|
can lead to measured value deviations.

Het is absoluut noodzakelijk dat je de voorwerpen

die gebruikt worden voor de meting en in contact
komen met het monsterwater dat het reagens bevat
(cuvet, deksel, roerstaafje) grondig reinigt met een
borstel, water en vervolgens met gedestilleerd water,
anders kan de meetapparatuur na verloop van tijd
blauw worden. Alkaliteitswaarden (M) #120 mg/l en
calciumhardheidswaarden # 200 mg/l kunnen leiden tot
meetwaardeafwijkingen.

Det er vigtigt, at du renggr de genstande, der bruges til
malingen, og som kommer i kontakt med prgvevandet, der
indeholder reagenset (kuvette, lag, rerestang), grundigt med
en borste, vand og derefter med destilleret vand, ellers kan
maéleudstyret blive blat med tiden. Alkalinitetsveerdier (M) #
120 mg/l og calciumhardhedsvaerdier # 200 mg/! kan fere til
afvigelser i de malte vaerdier.

Olgum igin kullanilan ve reaktif igeren numune suyu ile
temas eden nesneleri (kUvet, kapak, karistirma gubugu) bir
firga, su ve ardindan damitilmis su ile iyice temizlemeniz
zorunludur, aksi takdirde 6l¢im ekipmani zamanla maviye
dénebilir. Alkalinite degerleri (M) # 120 mg/l ve kalsiyum
sertligi degerleri # 200 mg/| 6lgim degerlerinde sapmalara
neden olabilir.

O6a3aTeNbHO TLATeNbHO OYMLLANTE NPeaMeTh,
ncnonb3yemble ANg M3MePeHNs U KOHTaKTUpYyioLLe
C BOAOW, cogepXallieit peareHT (KIOBETY, KPbILLKY,
CTep)KeHb AN NepeMeLlvBaHus), LETKOM, BOAOW, a 3aTeM
ANCTUNNIMPOBAHHOM BOAOW, MHaYe M3MepUTeNbHoe
I 06opyAoBaHue Co BpeMeHeM MOKET NOCUHETb. 3HaYeHUs
Leno4YHOCT (M) # 120 Mr/n 1 KanbLMeBOM eCTKOCTU #
200 Mr/n MOTrYT MPUBECTU K OTKNOHEHUAM U3MEPEHHbIX
3HaueHnn.
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Total Hardness
Totale hardheid
Total hardhed
Toplam Sertlik

O6LLas YXeCTKOCTb

0-500 ppm (mg/l) CaCO,
POL20TH1 | POLIOTH2

O 200 500 + OR

not part of Standard Equipment

o
fof

¢
| &

—_—
E Take 10 ml Water Sample E ZERO! (p.19)

) '

wd 0z

—
w2 0z




10

LU}
1 1)
[
s
4
4

[}
'Y
4
4

¢
)
)

3
4%

POL20THT**
POLIOTH2**
*Shake
before
using!

Ay

=mg/l

ppm
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Urea
Ureum
Urea
Ure
MoueBuHa

0.00 - 2.50 ppm (mg/l)
Dechlor | PLUreal |PL Urea2
Ammonia N°1 | Ammonia N° 2

not part of Standard Equipment

E Take 10 ml Water Sample E ZERO! (p.19)

—
w2 0z
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E 1 1x Dechlor*

- -
- - -

EA
]
El

Completely
] Dissolved

Tm  pLurear
= *Shake
z before 1
4 2% using!
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1

|

|
[}
& 1x

PL Urea 2**
*Shake
before
using!

=mg/l

ppm
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E Ammonia N°1*
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mg/l

pPpm

If the sample contains free chlorine, a ,Dechlor* tablet has
to be added to the vial, before adding PL Urea 1and PL Urea
2. Ammonia N°1 only dissolves entirely after Ammonia N°2
was added. Ammonia and chloramines will be detected
together. The result displayed will show the sum of both.

g Temperature of the sample needs to be between 20 °C and

=zl 30 °C. Test needs to be carried out not later than 1 hour after
taking the sampile. If sea water is tested, sample needs to
be pre-treated with special conditioning powder before
Ammonia N°1is added. Do not store PL Urea 1 below 10 °C
as it might granulate. PL Urea 2 needs to be stored between
4°Cand8°C.

Als het monster vrij chloor bevat, moet een “Dechlor-tablet
aan het flesje worden toegevoegd voordat PL Urea 1en
PL Urea 2 worden toegevoegd. Ammoniak N°1 lost pas
volledig op nadat Ammoniak N°2 is toegevoegd. Ammoniak
en chlooramines worden samen gedetecteerd. Het

mmmm \VEErgegeven resultaat is de som van beide. De temperatuur
van het monster moet tussen 20 °C en 30 °C liggen. De test
moet uiterlijk 1 uur na het nemen van het monster worden
uitgevoerd. Als zeewater wordt getest, moet het monster
worden voorbehandeld met speciaal conditioneerpoeder
voordat ammonia nr. 1 wordt toegevoegd. Bewaar PL Urea 1
niet beneden 10 °C, omdat het dan kan granuleren. PL Urea 2
moet worden bewaard tussen 4 °C en 8 °C.
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Hvis prgven indeholder frit klor, skal der tilsaettes en
»Dechlor«-tablet til haetteglasset, for PL Urea10g PL Urea 2
tilsaettes. Ammoniak nr. 1 oplgses forst helt, ndr ammoniak
nr. 2 er tilsat. Ammoniak og kloraminer vil blive detekteret

mmmm sammen. Det viste resultat viser summen af begge. Provens

mmmm temperatur skal vaere mellem 20 °C og 30 °C. Testen skal
udfgres senest 1time efter, at prgven er taget. Hvis der
testes havvand, skal prgven forbehandles med et saerligt
konditioneringspulver, far Ammonia N°1 tilseettes. Opbevar
ikke PL Urea 1under 10 °C, da det kan granulere. PL Urea 2
skal opbevares mellem 4 °C og 8 °C.

Numune serbest klor igeriyorsa, PL Ure 1ve PL Ure 2
eklenmeden 6nce siseye bir “Dechlor” tableti eklenmelidir.
Amonyak N°1 ancak Amonyak N°2 eklendikten sonra
tamamen ¢ozUlUr. Amonyak ve kloraminler birlikte tespit
edilecektir. Géruntulenen sonug her ikisinin toplamini
gosterecektir. Numunenin sicakligi 20 °C ile 30 °C arasinda
olmalidir. Test, numune alindiktan sonra en ge¢ 1saat
icinde yapilmalidir. Deniz suyu test ediliyorsa, Amonyak
N°1 eklenmeden énce numunenin ¢zel sartlandirma tozu
ile 6n isleme tabi tutulmasi gerekir. PL Ure 1' granule
olabileceginden 10 °C'nin altinda saklamayin. PL Ure 2'nin 4
°Cile 8 °C arasinda saklanmasi gerekir.

Ecnu o6paseL, conepuT cBo6oaHbIN X110p, B MPOGUPKY
HeobxoaMMo Ao6aBuTb Tabnetky «Dechlor» nepen
no6asneHviem PL Urea 11 PL Urea 2. AMmuak N°1 nonHocTbio
|pacTBopsieTCs TONbKO Nocne Ao6asneHmns ammmaka N°2.
AMMMaK 1 XIopaMuHbl ByAyT onpeaensTbes BMecTe.
PesynbTaT nokassiBaeT cyMMy obovix. Temnepatypa o6pasiia

I ~omkHa cocTaBnaTb ot 20 °C 0o 30 °C. TecT AOMKEH 6biTh
npoBeAeH He NosaHee YeM yepes 14ac nocrne B3aTS NPo6bl.
Ecnu TecTvpyeTcs Mopckas Boaa, nepeq Ao6aseHnem
amMmMmaka N°1 o6pasel, HEO6XOAMMO NpeasapuUTENbHO
06paboTaTh CrneumanbHbIM KOHANLMOHUPYIOLVM MOPOLLIKOM.
He xpaHuTte PL Urea 1 npu Temnepatype Huxke 10 °C, Tak Kak
OH MOXeT rpaHynunposaTbcs. PL Urea 2 cnenyet xpaHuTb Npu
TemnepaType oT 4 °C fo 8 °C.
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OR-UR (Dilution) | OR-UR (Verdunning) | OR-UR (fortynding) |
OR-UR (Seyreltme) | OR-UR (pa36aBneHue)

OR = Overrange / UR = Underrange.
Test result is outside the range of the method. OR results can
Z be brought into measurement range by dilution. Use syringe
=8 to take only 5 ml (or 1 ml) sample water plus 5 ml (9 ml)
distilled water. Test again and multiply results times 2 (times
10). Dilution does not work with ,pH" measurement.

OR = Overrange / UR = Underrange.

Testresultaat ligt buiten het bereik van de methode. OR-
resultaten kunnen door verdunning binnen het meetbereik
worden gebracht. Gebruik een spuit om slechts 5 ml (of 1 ml)
monsterwater plus 5 ml (9 ml) gedestilleerd water te nemen.
Test opnieuw en vermenigvuldig de resultaten maal 2 (maal
10). Verdunning werkt niet bij “pH"-meting.

OR = Overrange / UR = Underrange.

Testresultatet ligger uden for metodens omrade. OR-

resultater kan bringes inden for maleomradet ved fortynding.

mmmm Brugen sprgjte til kun at tage 5 ml (eller 1 ml) prevevand plus
5 ml (9 ml) destilleret vand. Test igen, og gang resultaterne
med 2 (gange 10). Fortynding fungerer ikke med »pH«-
maling.

OR = Overrange / UR = Underrange.

Test sonucu yontem araliginin disindadir. OR sonuglari
seyreltme yoluyla dlgtim araligina getirilebilir. Sadece 5 ml
(veya 1 ml) numune suyu arti 5 ml (9 ml) damitiimis su almak
icin siringa kullanin. Tekrar test edin ve sonuglari 2 ile carpin
(10 ile carpin). Seyreltme “pH" 6lgimu ile calismaz.

OR = Overrange / UR = Underrange.
Pe3ynbTaT TecTa BbIXOAWT 33 Npeaesbl AuanasoHa MeToaa.
PesynbTaTsl OR MOXHO BBECTW B INANA30H U3MePEeHUit
nyTeMm pas6asneHus. C NOMOLLBbIO WNpKLa HabepuTte
Bl (1N 1 Mn) BOABI ANG NPO6LI NoC 5 MA (9 Mn)
ANCTUNNIMPOBAHHOM BOAbI. [1OBTOPUTE TECT 1 yMHOXbTE
pe3ynbTaThl Ha 2 (Ha 10). Pas6aBneHue He paboTaeT npun
uaMepeHUn «pH».
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Error Codes | Foutcodes | Fejlkoder |
Hata Kodlari | Koabl oun6ok

Change Batteries | Batterijen vervangen | Skift batterier |
Pilleri Degistirin | 3ameHunTe 6aTapeiku

(Too dark) Clean Measurement chamber or Dilute
Sample | (Te donker) Meetkamer reinigen of monster
verdunnen | (For mgrkt) Renger malekammeret eller
fortynd proven | (Cok karanlik) Olgim odasini temizleyin
veya Ornegi seyreltin | (Cnnwkom TeMHo) O4nctute
U3MepUTeNbHYO Kamepy Unu pasbasste obpasel,

ERRO3 (Too bright) Don't forget Light Shield during
measurement | (Te helder) Vergeet het lichtschild niet
tijdens het meten | (For lyst) Glem ikke lysskaermen
under malingen | (Cok parlak) Isik Kalkani‘ni unutmayin

N ” oletm | (Cnunwkom apknit) He 3abbiBaitTe o
CBETO3ALLMTHOM 3KpaHe BO BPeMs 13MepeHus

ERROQ4 Repeat ZERO and TEST | Herhaal NUL en TEST | Gentag
ZERO og TEST | ZERO ve TEST islemlerini tekrarlayin |
MosTopuTe HYS1b 1 TECT

Ambient Temperature below -5 °C or above 60 °C |

ERRO5 Omgevingstemperatuur onder -5 °C of boven 60 °C |
Omgivelsestemperatur under -5 °C eller over 60 °C |
Ortam Sicaklidi -5 °C'nin altinda veya 60 °C'nin Gzerinde |
TemnepaTypa okpy)atoLler cpeabl Hke -5 °C nnn
Bbiwe 60 °C
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Troubleshooting | Problemen oplossen | Fejlfinding |
Sorun Giderme | YcTpaHeHue HenonapokK

1) 01.01.1970: The date on the PoolLab 1.0% is set to 01.01.1970
when delivered, after each battery change and after each
update. Please reconnect to the LabCOM app so that the
smartphone date is adopted again. 2) Ideal values: Please
contact the supplier of your pool chemistry to ask for ideal
values for your pool. 3) Scratched cuvette: As long as the
cuvette is not scratched in the upper third but only in the
bottom area, it does not have to be changed. 4) Please
crush tablets vigorously with the stirring rod. The cuvette
will not break 5) Total chlorine may well be displayed lower
than the free chlorine within the tolerances shown in these
instructions. 6) Humidity in the display: Can occur if the.
residual humidity in the housing condenses due to the cold
water during immersion.

1) 01.01.1970: De datum op de PoolLab 1.0% is bij levering, na

elke batterijwissel en na elke update ingesteld op 01.01.1970.

Maak opnieuw verbinding met de LabCOM-app zodat

de datum van de smartphone weer wordt overgenomen.

2) Ideale waarden: Neem contact op met de leverancier

van uw zwembadchemie om de ideale waarden voor uw
mmmm 2Wvembad op te vragen. 3) Bekraste cuvet: Zolang de cuvette
— niet gekrast is in het bovenste derde deel maar alleen in

het onderste deel, hoeft deze niet vervangen te worden. 4)

Kneus de tabletten krachtig met de roerstaaf. De cuvet zal

niet breken 5) Het is mogelijk dat totaal chloor lager wordt

weergegeven dan vrij chloor binnen de toleranties die in deze

gebruiksaanwijzing worden aangegeven. 6) Vochtigheid

in het scherm: Kan optreden als de restvochtigheid in

de behuizing condenseert door het koude water tijdens

onderdompeling.

1) 01.01.1970: Datoen pa PoollLab 1.0 er indstillet til 01.01.1970,
nar den leveres, efter hvert batteriskift og efter hver
opdatering. Opret venligst forbindelse til LabCOM-appen
igen, sa smartphone-datoen tilpasses igen. 2) Ideelle vaerdier:
Kontakt leverandgren af din poolkemi for at fa oplyst de
ideelle vaerdier for din pool. 3) Ridset kuvette: Sa laenge

T kuvetten ikke er ridset i den gverste tredjedel, men kun i

mmmm det nederste omrade, behgver den ikke at blive udskiftet. 4)
Knus venligst tabletterne kraftigt med rgrepinden. Kuvetten
gar ikke i stykker. 5) Det samlede klorindhold kan godt vises
lavere end det frie klor inden for de tolerancer, der er angivet
i denne vejledning. 6) Fugtighed i displayet: Kan forekomme,
hvis restfugtigheden i huset kondenserer pa grund af det
kolde vand under nedsaenkning.
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1) 01.01.1970: PoolLab 1.0* Gzerindeki tarih, teslim edildiginde,
her pil degisiminden ve her gtincellemeden sonra 01.01.1970
olarak ayarlanir. Akilli telefon tarihinin tekrar benimsenmesi
icin lutfen LabCOM uygulamasina yeniden baglanin. 2) ideal
degerler: Havuzunuz icin ideal degerleri sormak igin ltfen
havuz kimyasali tedarikginizle iletisime gegin. 3) Cizilmis
klvet: Kavetin Ust Ugcte birlik kisminda cizik olmadigi, sadece
alt kisminda ¢izik oldugu surece degistiriimesine gerek
yoktur. 4) Lutfen tabletleri karistirma cubugu ile kuvvetlice
ezin. Kavet kirllmayacaktir. 5) Toplam klor, bu talimatlarda
gosterilen toleranslar dahilinde serbest klordan daha dustk
géruntulenebilir. 6) Ekrandaki nem orani: Daldirma sirasinda
soguk su nedeniyle muhafazadaki artik nem yogunlasirsa
olusabilir.

1) 01.01.1970: aTa Ha PoollLab 1.0" yctaHaBnvBaeTca

Ha 01.01.1970 npu nocTaeke, NOCNe KaxxAoW 3amMeHbl
6aTapeu 1 Nocne Kaxxaoro o6HosNeHUs. Moxanyicra,
nepenoaktounTech K npunoxeHuio LabCOM, 4to6bl Aata
Ha cMapTdoHe 6bina ycTaHoBNeHa 3aHOBO. 2) VigeanbHble
3HaueHNst: NoXanyincTa, CBSIKMTECD C MOCTaBLUNKOM
XMMUK ANA Bawero 6acceiiHa, YTo6bl y3HaTb MaeanbHble
3HauYeHWa Ana Bawero 6acceiHa. 3) MolapanaHHan KoBeTa:
Ecnu kioBeTa noLiapanaHa He B BepXHel TPeTw, a TONbKo
B HVKHEI YacTu, ee He HY)XXHO MeHaATb. 4) Moxanyicra,
3HePruyHo pasaasuTe TabneTky C MOMOLLBIO MaNoyKM
Ansa nepeMelwnBaHma. KioBeta He pasobbeTcsi 5) O6Lmin
X7IOP MOMET OTOBPAXATLCS HIDKE, YeM CBOGOAHbIN X10p,
B Npefenax AoMycKoB, yKasaHHbIX B AaHHON MHCTPYKLMM.
6) BnaxxHOCTb Ha Aucrnee: MoxeT BO3HUKHYTb, ecrin
OCTaToUHas BMIaXKHOCTb B KOPIYCe KOHAEHCHUPYeTes Nof
BO3[EMCTBMEM XONOAHON BOAbI MPK NOrPYXEeHNN.
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Changing Cuvette/Calibration | Van cuvet wisselen/Kalibratie |
Udskiftning af kuvette/kalibrering | Kuveti/Kalibrasyonu Degistirme |
CMeHa KIoBeTbl/KannbpoBKa

n C/@

%, 90°
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Accessories | Accessoires | Tilbehgr |
Aksesuarlar | Akceccyapbl

] ia | ] i | PeakTuBbI

POLOI-Nf 20/20/10/10/10
Phenol Red / DPD N° 1/
DPD N°3/-Test /
Alkalinity-M Photometer

TbsPph50 50 x Phenol Red Photometer
TbsPDI150 50 x DPD N°1Photometer
TbsPD350 50 x DPD N° 3 Photometer
TbsPD450 50 x DPD N° 4 Photometer
TbsPCAT50 50 x CYA-Test Photometer
TbsPHP50 50 x Hydr. Peroxide LR Phot.
TbsPHPHR50 50 x Hydr. Peroxide HR Phot.
TbsHAPP50 50 x Acidifying PT Photometer
TbsPTAS0 50 x Alkalinity-M Photometer
TbsHGC50 50 x Glycine

PPHAMI150 50 x Ammonia N° 1 Powder Pillows
PPPAM250 50 x Ammonia N° 2 Powder Pillows
POL20TH1 20ml POLTH] (50 tests)

POLIOTH2 10mI POLTH2 (50 tests)
POL20CaH1 20ml POLCaH1 (50 tests)
POL20CaH2 20ml POLCaH2 (50 tests)
POL4Ureal 4ml PL Ureal

POL2Urea2 2ml PL Urea 2

TbsPPB50 50 x PHMB Photometer
TbsHDC50 50 x Dechlor

Spare Parts | Onderdelen | Reservedele | Yedek Pargalar |
3anacHble yacTn

POLsp-kv Replacement cuvette
POLsp-str Plastic stirring/crushing rod
POLsp-Is Rubber light shield
POLsp-box PoollLab carrying box
POLsp-RSK-f Reference standard-kit
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App and Software | App en software | App og software |
nporp:

Uygulama ve Yazilim | |
:

eBluetooth ON
oBluetooth OFF

www.labcom.cloud
Windows®/MacOS®:

2 Download on the

. App Store

i
3
X s s

[W]5 Fzo

J'-SJC‘SS' ot e 0
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Technical data | Technische gegevens | Tekniske data |
Teknik veriler | TexHU4Yeckue aaHHble

FAQ www.poollab.org
MSDS

Cloud labcom.cloud

LED: | 530 nm/570 nm /€20 nm
|- AAA +h| 3 x AAA (1.5 V, Lr03)

@z 5min.

@ 5-45°C

!: IP68(1h/12m)

Developed in Germany
Produced in PRC
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Tolerances | Toleranties | Tolerancer |
Toleranslar | Qonyckn

Active Oxygen (MPS) | Actieve zuurstof (MPS)

Aktiv ilt (MPS) | Aktif Oksijen (MPS) |
AKTUBHbIN Kucnopog (MPS)

Range +

00-50 0.5 ppm (mg/l)
50-15.0 1.3 ppm (mg/l)
15.0 - 25.0 3.8 ppm (mg/l)
25.0-30.0 5.0 ppm (Mg/l)

Alkalinity | Alkaliteit | Alkalinitet |

Alkalinite | LLlenoyHocTb

Range 'f

0-30 3 ppm (Myg/l)
30 - 60 7 ppm (mg/l)
60 - 100 12 ppm (mg/l)
100 - 200 18 ppm (mg/l)
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Bromine | Broom | Brom | Brom | Bpom

Range +
0.0-25 0.2 ppm (mg/l)
25-65 0.6 ppm (mg/l)
6.5-11.0 1.7 ppm (mg/l)
1.0-135 2.3 ppm (mg/l)
13.5-18.0 3.0 ppm (mg/l)
Kalsiyum Sertligi | TBepaocTb kanbums
Range +
0-25 8 ppm (myg/l)
25-100 22 ppm (mg/l)
100 - 300 34 ppm (mg/l)
300 - 500 58 ppm (mg/l)

Chlorine | Chloor | Klor | Klor | Xnop

Range +
0.00 - 2.00 010 ppm (mg/l)
2.00 -3.00 0.23 ppm (mg/l)
3.00 - 4.00 0.75 ppm (mg/l)
4.00 - 6.00 1.00 ppm (mg/l)
6.00 - 8.00 150 ppm(ma/l)
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Cyanuric Acid | Cyanuurzuur |
Cyanursyre | Siyanurik Asit | LinaHypoBas kucnorta

Range +

0-15 1ppm (Mmg/l)
15 - 50 5 ppm (mg/l)
50 -120 13 ppm (mg/l)
120 - 160 19 pprm (ma/l)

Chlorine Dioxide

| Chloordioxide |

Klordioxid | Klor Dioksit | Auokcua xnopa

Range +
0.00 - 2.00 0.19 ppm (mg/l)
2.00 - 6.00 0.48 ppm (mg/l)
6.00 -10.00 1.43 ppm (mg/l)
10.00 - .40 190 ppm (mg/l)
11.40 -15.00 2.37 ppm (mg/l)

Hydrogen Peroxide | Waterstofperoxide |

Hydrogenperoxid |

Hidrojen Peroksit |

Mepekunck Bogopoaa — (LR)

Range +
0.00 - 0.50 0.05 ppm (ma/l)
0.50 - 1.50 0.12 ppm (mg/l)
150 - 2.00 0.36 ppm (mg/l)
2.00 - 2.90 0.48 ppm (mg/l)

78




Hydrogen Peroxide | Waterstofperoxide |

Hydrogenperoxid | Hidrojen Peroksit |
Mepekuch Bopopoda — (HR)

Range +

0 -50 5 ppm (mg/l)
50 - 110 6 ppm (mg/l)
110 -170 1 ppm (mg/l)
170 - 200 13 ppm (ma/l)

Ozone | Ozon | Ozon | Ozon | O30H

Range +
0.00 - 1.00 0.07 ppm (mg/l)
1.00 - 2.00 0.17 ppm (mg/l)
2.00 -3.00 0.51 ppm (mg/l)
2.00 - 4.00 0.68 ppm (mg/l)
4.00 - 5.40 0.85 ppm (mg/l)

pH

Range +

6.50 - 8.40 0.11 pH




PHMB

| Range | +
| 5-60 | 5 ppm (mg/) |
Toplam Sertlik | O6Las »ecTKocTb
Range +
0 - 30 3 ppm (mg/l)
30 -60 5 ppm (mg/l)
60 - 100 10 ppm (mg/l)
100 - 200 17 ppm (mg/l)
200 - 300 22 ppm (mg/l)
300 - 500 58 ppm (ma/l)
Range +
0.00 - 0.30 0.05 ppm (mg/l)
0.30 - 0.60 0.06 ppm (Mg/l)
0.60 - 1.00 0.09 ppm (mg/l)
1.00 - 1.50 0.12 ppm (mg/l)
1.50 - 2.50 019 ppm (mg/l)
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Disposal | Verwijdering |
Bortskaffelse | Bertaraf | YTunusauua

Device
According to EC Directive 2012/19/EU, electronic devices must not be disposed
of in normal domestic waste. The manufacturer of this device, Water-id.* GmbH,
Daimlerstr. 20, D-76344 Eggenstein will dispose of your PoolLab 1.0% Photometer
free of charge (not including costs of sending the device to us). Send your Pool-
Lab® for disposal -freight prepaid - to the address shown above

Batteries

According to EC Guideline 2006/66/EC, user is obliged to dispose in a proper
manner by returning worn out batteries to dedicated collection places such as
any shop selling batteries. Batteries must not be disposed of in normal domestic
‘waste.

Disposal and recycling information
The crossed-out wheeled-bin symbol on your product, battery, literature or
packaging reminds you that all electronic products and batteries must be taken
to separate waste collection points at the end of their working lives; they must
not be disposed of in the normal waste stream with household garbage. It is

the responsibility of the user to dispose of the equipment using a designated
collection point or service for separate recycling of waste electrical and electronic
equipment (WEEE) and batteries according to local laws. Proper collection and
recycling of your equipment helps ensure electrical and electronic equipment
(EEE) waste is recycled in a manner that conserves valuable materials and
protects human health and the environment, improper handling, accidental
breakage, damage, and/or improper recycling at the end of its life may be
harmful for health and environment. For more information about where and
how to drop off your EEE waste, please contact your local authorities, retailer or
household waste disposal service.

CE compliance statement

The manufacturer
Water-i.d. GmbH, Daimlerstr. 20,
D-76344 Eggenstein-Leopoldshafen
Federal Republic of Germany

represented by the general manger Dipl. Ec. Andreas Hock herewith declares
as follows: The product "PoolLab® 10" complies with the requirements of the
following standards for;

ETSI EN 300 328 (V2.2.2)

EN 62479 (2010)

ETSI EN 301 489-1 (V2.2.3)

ETSI EN 301 489-17 (3.2.4)

EN 61326 (2013)

EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020
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UKCA Complaince Statement

UK CONFORMITY ASSESSED

UK
CA

We, Water-id. GmbH Germany, hereby certify our responsibility, that the following
product: PrimeLab 2.0 Photometer, is tested to and conforms with the essential
test suites included in the following standards, which are in force within the UK:

Standards

EN 61000-

2014; EN 61000-3-3: 2013
ETSI EN 301 489-12.2.3: 2019

ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4: 2020

EN IEC 623681:2020+A11:2020

ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2: 2019

Legislation Number
Regulations 2016
(S.1.2016/1091)
Regulations 2016
(S.I.2016/1101)

Regulations 2017
(S.1.2017/1206)

And therefore complies with the essential requirements of the following directives:

Legislation Name

Legislation Number

Electromagnetic
Compatibility
Regulations

Electrical
Equipment
(safety)

Regulations

Radio Equipment
Regulations

Restriction of the Use
of Certain Hazardous
Substances in Electrical
and Electronic
Equipment
Regulations

Regulations 2016
(S.1.2016/1091)

Regulations 2016
(S.1.2016/1101)

Regulations 2017
(S.1.2017/1206)

Regulations 2012
(S.1.2012/3032)

Further identification

Electromagnetic
Compatibility (EMC)

Safety

Radio Equipment

RoHS
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FCC Part 15 Compliance Statement
IC Licence-Exempt RSS Compliance Statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that
may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits

for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits

are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in
aresidential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction,
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct interference by one or more of the following
measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Industry Canada Licence-Exempt Radio Apparatus
This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exemnpt RSS standard(s).
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
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(1 this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any
interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the
device.

This device complies with Industry Canada's RSS for licence-exempt radio
equipment. Operation is permitted under the following two conditions: (1) this
device may not cause interference, and (2) the user of this device must accept any
radio interference received, even if the interference is likely to affect the operation
of the device.

Radio Frequency (RF) Exposure Compliance of
Radiocommunication Apparatus

This device complies with FCC and Industry Canada RF radiation exposure limits
set forth for general population (uncontrolied exposure).

This device must not be collocated or operating in conjunction with any other
antenna or transmitter.

This device complies with FCC and Industry Canada RF radiation exposure limits
established for the general public. (Uncontrolled Environment) This transmitter
must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or
transmitter.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Water-id. GmbH could void
the user's authority to operate the equipment.

FCCID: 2ALRR-POOLLABIO
Ic: 22610- POOLLABIO
Model. POOLLAB10O
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

We hereby certify that the device
PoolLab1.0®

With it's serial number as stated below,
has passed intensive visual and technical checks
as part of our QM documentation. We confirm
the device got factory-calibrated.

Water-id.” GmbH (Germany)

Andreas Hock, Managing Director
Water-i.d.” GmbH | Daimlerstr. 20
76344 Eggenstein | Germany

S/N
MANUFACTURING DATE

Water-i.d.® is certified according to ISO 9001:2015
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NOTES
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WATER-I.D:

WATER TESTING EQUIPMENT © ®

QUALITY REAGENTS
MADE IN GERMANY



